Microstructure and Crystallization of Melt-Mixed
Poly(ethylene terephthalate)/Poly(ethylene
isophthalate) Blends
Darwin P. R. Kint,1 Antxon Martı́nez de Ilarduya,1 A. Sansalvadó,2 Josep Ferrer,2
Sebastián Muñoz-Guerra 1
1Departament d’Enginyeria Quı́mica, Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya, ETSEIB, Diagonal 647,
Barcelona 08028, Spain
2Catalana de Polı́mers, S.L., Avda Remolar s/n, El Prat de Llobregat, Barcelona 08820, Spain
Received 23 July 2002; accepted 21 April 2003
ABSTRACT: Physical blends of poly(ethylene terephtha-
late) (PET) and poly(ethylene isophthalate) (PEI), abbrevi-
ated PET/PEI (80/20) blends, and of PET and a random
poly(ethylene terephthalate-co-isophthalate) copolymer con-
taining 40% ethylene isophthalate (PET60I40), abbreviated
PET/PET60I40 (50/50) blends, were melt-mixed at 270°C for
different reactive blending times to give a series of copoly-
mers containing 20 mol % of ethylene isophthalic units with
different degrees of randomness. 13C-NMR spectroscopy

Figure 1 Evolution of the 13C-NMR spectra for the nonprotonated aromatic carbons of the (a) terephthalic and (b)
isophthalic units with the advance of reactive blending for the PET/PEI (80/20) blend.
TABLE II
Sequence Distribution and Randomness of the Melt-Mixed PET/PEI (80/20) Blends
Blend
Reactive blending
time (min)
Triad (mol %) Dyad (mol %)
Number-
average
sequence
lengths Randomness
TTT TTI ITI IT II nT nI R
PET/PEI-0 0 79.9 — — — 20.1 95 0 0
PET/PEI-5 5 75.3 3.8 0.2 1.6 19.1 41.7 11.3 0.11
PET/PEI-10 10 68.4 10.9 0.5 6.5 13.7 12.0 3.2 0.40
PET/PEI-20 20 66.4 11.5 1.3 7.6 13.2 10.1 2.8 0.46
PET/PEI-40 40 62.5 15.6 1.5 10.9 9.5 7.2 1.9 0.65
PET/PEI-60 60 60.5 17.4 1.7 13.8 6.6 6.0 1.5 0.81
PET/PEI-90 90 58.4 19.2 1.9 14.2 6.3 5.5 1.5 0.85
PET80I20
a — 56.7 21.5 2.3 14.9 4.6 5.1 1.3 0.95
a Random copolyester containing 20 mol % ethylene isophthalate.
3080 KINT ET AL.

which resulted in smaller crystallites showing a lower
TABLE III
Sequence Distribution and Randomness of the Melt-Mixed PET/PET60I40 (50/50) Blends
Blend
Reactive blending
time (min)
Triad (mol %)
Dyad
(mol %)
Number-
average
sequence
lengths Randomness
TTT TTI ITI IT II nT nI R
PET/PET60I40-0 0 60.2 13.2 5.6 12.2 8.8 5.9 1.7 0.75
PET/PET60I40-5 5 60.0 14.1 4.5 12.8 8.6 5.9 1.7 0.75
PET/PET60I40-10 10 59.8 15.0 3.9 13.2 8.0 5.9 1.7 0.78
PET/PET60I40-20 20 57.9 16.8 4.1 13.6 7.6 5.4 1.6 0.82
PET/PET60I40-40 40 58.1 17.4 3.5 13.9 7.0 5.5 1.5 0.83
PET/PET60I40-60 60 55.5 19.6 3.4 15.1 6.5 4.9 1.5 0.89
PET/PET60I40-90 90 54.9 20.1 3.2 15.7 6.1 4.8 1.4 0.91
PET60I40
a — 22.6 27.9 9.6 22.7 17.2 2.0 1.7 1.08
a Random copolyester containing 40 mol % ethylene isophthalate.
Figure 4 (a) Randomness and (b) number-average sequence lengths of the ethylene terephthalate and ethylene isophthalate